

### **CITY OF TAUNTON**

In the year two thousand twenty-four

### AN ORDINANCE REVISING OFF STREET PARKING

#### **CHAPTER 405**

# ARTICLE III STOPPING, STANDING and PARKING

## Be it ordained by the Municipal Council of the City of Taunton as follows:

That Section 405-56, One-half-hour parking, of the Revised ordinances, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the following:

Name of Street	Side	<u>Location</u>
Broadway	East	From a point 150 feet south of Randall Street to a point 190 feet south (40 feet), from 6:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m

That Section 405-58, One-hour parking, of the Revised ordinances, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting the following:

Name of Street	Side	Location
Broadway	East	From Dean Avenue north to St. Mary's Square between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.
Broadway	East	From 405 feet north of Leonard Street to 180 feet south of Randall Street
Broadway	West	Between Governor Street and Washington Street
Broadway	West	From a point 190 feet south of Washington Street to a point 230 feet south (40 feet) from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Broadway	West	From Washington Street to Pleasant Street

That Section 405-59, Two-hour parking, of the Revised ordinances, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding the following:

Name of Street Side Location

Broadway East From Leonard Street to St. Mary's Square.

Broadway West From Washington Street to Pleasant Street

That Section 405-66 of the Revised ordinances, as amended, is hereby further amended by deleting Section 405-66 (A) (1) and replacing as follows.

That Section 405-66 (A)(1) be amended as follow:

- (1) Broadway
  - (a) One Space in front of 68 Broadway.
  - (b) One Space in front of 71 Broadway.
  - (c) One Space in front of 98 Broadway.
  - (d) One Space in front of 101 Broadway.
  - (e) One Space in front of 141 Broadway.
  - (f) One Space in front of 116 Broadway.

All ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage.

City of Taunton

Presented to the Mayor and Approved:

In Municipal Council

First Reading: 4/23/2024

Shaunna O'Connell, Mayor

Second Reading: 5/07/2024

Passed to be Ordained: 5/14/2024 Approved as to Form and Character:

Matthew J. Costa, City Solicitor